has dozens of inhabited islands (several of which have an interest in adopting the described system)
their emission factors differ significantly.

Sustainability 2018, 10, x FOR PEER REVIEW  15 of 19

Figure 6. Changes in net present value associated with changes in parameters with externalities.

Since the economic value of avoided emissions is largely associated with the level of existing

emission levels and the carbon price, we examine the changes in both parameters and their impacts

on NPV. Figure 7 shows that the changes of NPV are not significant with different emission levels,

when carbon price remains at low level. However, if carbon price reaches €80 per ton, the NPV can

be significantly improved with higher existing emission levels (NPV equals €459,926 at 700 g/kWh

for existing emission levels; NPV equals €695,255 at 1300 g/kWh existing emission levels). The

sensitivity to this emission factor is useful since this is not the same for every island system. Even in

Greek that has dozens of inhabited islands (several of which have an interest in adopting the

described system) their emission factors differ significantly.

€ 1,000,000

€ 500,000

€ 0

€ 500,000

€ 1,000,000

€ 1,500,000

-40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

Emission price Avoid damages discharging price

charging price own capital capacity cost

interest rate discount rate system lifespan

€ 200,000

€ 300,000

€ 400,000

€ 500,000

€ 600,000

€ 700,000

€ 800,000

0 5 10 15 20 40 60 80

Carbon price (€/tonne)

700

800

900

1000

1100

1200

1300

Existing
emission
levels
(g/kWh)

Figure 7. Changes in net present value with different carbon prices and emission levels, other
parameters remain constant.

Sustainability 2018, 10, 3371 16 of 19

4. Discussion

In this study, we conduct a CBA for a battery storage system applicable both at geographical
and real island settings. We argue that although energy islands are pioneers in energy innovation,
technological, methodological and policy learning will enable their lessons to be useful for urban
energy communities. Early adoption of energy innovations, including renewable energy and battery
storage, has been a natural step for islands not least because it provides solutions to their struggle
to secure energy supply and reduce production costs. In this context, new technologies have been